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§ 1.513–3 Qualified convention and
trade show activity.

(a) Introduction—(1) In general. Sec-
tion 513(d) and § 1.513–3(b) provide that
convention and trade show activities
carried on by a qualifying organization
in connection with a qualified conven-
tion or trade show will not be treated
as unrelated trade or business. Con-
sequently, income from qualified con-
vention and trade show activities, de-
rived by a qualifying organization that
sponsors the qualified convention or
trade show, will not be subject to the
tax imposed by section 511. Section
1.513–3(c) defines qualifying organiza-
tions and qualified conventions or
trade shows. Section 1.513–3(d) concerns
the treatment of income derived from
certain activities, including rental of
exhibition space at a qualified conven-
tion or trade show where sales activity
is permitted, and the treatment of sup-
plier exhibits at qualified conventions
and trade shows.

(2) Effective date. This section is effec-
tive for taxable years beginning after
October 4, 1976.

(b) Qualified activities not unrelated. A
convention or trade show activity, as
defined in section 513(d)(3)(A) and
§ 1.513–3(c)(4), will not be considered un-
related trade or business if it is con-
ducted by a qualifying organization de-
scribed in section 513(d)(3)(C) and
§ 1.513–3(c)(1), in conjunction with a
qualified convention or trade show, as
defined in section 513(d)(3)(B) and
§ 1.513–3(c)(2), sponsored by the quali-
fying organization. Such an activity is
a qualified convention or trade show
activity. A convention or trade show
activity which is conducted by an orga-
nization described in section 501(c) (5)
or (6), but which otherwise is not so
qualified under this section, will be
considered unrelated trade or business.

(c) Definitions—(1) Qualifying organi-
zation. Under section 513(d)(3)(C), a
qualifying organization is one which:

(i) Is described in either section 501(c)
(5) or (6), and

(ii) Regularly conducts as one of its
substantial exempt purposes a quali-
fied convention or trade show.

(2) Qualified convention or trade show.
For purposes of this section, the term
qualified convention or trade show means

a show that meets the following re-
quirements:

(i) It is conducted by a qualifying or-
ganization described in section
513(d)(3)(C);

(ii) At least one purpose of the spon-
soring organization in conducting the
show is the education of its members,
or the promotion and stimulation of in-
terest in, and demand for, the products
or services of the industry (or segment
thereof) of the members of the quali-
fying organization; and

(iii) The show is designed to achieve
that purpose through the character of
a significant portion of the exhibits or
the character of conferences and semi-
nars held at a convention or meeting.

(3) Show. For purposes of this section,
the term show includes an inter-
national, national, state, regional, or
local convention, annual meeting or
show.

(4) Convention and trade show activity.
For purposes of this section, conven-
tion and trade show activity means
any activity of a kind traditionally
carried on at shows. It includes, but is
not limited to—

(i) Activities designed to attract to
the show members of the sponsoring
organization, members of an industry
in general, and members of the public,
to view industry products or services
and to stimulate interest in, and de-
mand for such products or services;

(ii) Activities designed to educate
persons in the industry about new
products or services or about new rules
and regulations affecting the industry;
and

(iii) Incidental activities, such as fur-
nishing refreshments, of a kind tradi-
tionally carried on at such shows.

(d) Certain activities—(1) Rental of ex-
hibition space. The rental of display
space to exhibitors (including exhibi-
tors who are suppliers) at a qualified
trade show or at a qualified convention
and trade show will not be considered
unrelated trade or business even
though the exhibitors who rent the
space are permitted to sell or solicit
orders.

(2) Suppliers defined. For purposes of
subparagraph (1), a supplier’s exhibit is
one in which the exhibitor displays
goods or services that are supplied to,
rather than by, the members of the
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qualifying organization in the conduct
of such members’ own trades or busi-
nesses.

(e) Example. The provisions of this
section may be illustrated by the fol-
lowing examples:

Example 1. X, an organization described in
section 501(c)(6), was formed to promote the
construction industry. Its membership is
made up of manufacturers of heavy construc-
tion machinery many of whom own, rent, or
lease one or more digital computers pro-
duced by various computer manufacturers. X
is a qualifying organization under section
513(d)(3)(C) that regularly holds an annual
meeting. At this meeting a national industry
sales campaign and methods of consumer fi-
nancing for heavy construction machinery
are discussed. In addition, new construction
machinery developed for use in the industry
is on display with representatives of the var-
ious manufacturers present to promote their
machinery. Both members and nonmembers
attend this portion of the conference. In ad-
dition, manufacturers of computers are
present to educate X’s members. While this
aspect of the conference is a supplier exhibit
(as defined in paragraph (d) of this section),
income earned from such activity by X will
not constitute unrelated business taxable in-
come to X because the activity is conducted
as part of a qualified trade show described in
§ 1.513–3(c).

Example 2. Assume the same facts as in Ex-
ample 1, but the only goods or services dis-
played are those of suppliers, the computer
manufacturers. Selling and order taking are
permitted. No member exhibits are main-
tained. Standing alone, this supplier exhibit
(as defined in paragraph (d)(2) of this sec-
tion) would constitute a supplier show and
not a qualified convention or trade show. In
this situation, however, the rental of exhi-
bition space to suppliers is not unrelated
trade or business. It is conducted by a quali-
fying organization in conjunction with a
qualified convention or trade show. The show
(the annual meeting) is a qualified conven-
tion or trade show because one of its pur-
poses is the promotion and stimulation of in-
terest in, and demand for, the products or
services of the industry through the char-
acter of the annual meeting.

Example 3. Y is an organization described
in section 501(c)(6). The organization con-
ducts an annual show at which its members
exhibit their products and services in order
to promote public interest in the line of busi-
ness. Potential customers are invited to the
show, and sales and order taking are per-
mitted. The organization secures the exhi-
bition facility, undertakes the planning and
direction of the show, and maintains exhibits
designed to promote the line of business in
general. The show is a qualified convention

or trade show described in paragraph (c)(2) of
this section. The provision of exhibition
space to individual members is a qualified
trade show activity, and is not unrelated
trade or business.

Example 4. Z is an organization described in
section 501(c)(6) that sponsors an annual
show. As the sole activity at the show, sup-
pliers to the members of Z exhibit their
products and services for the purpose of
stimulating the sale of their products. Sell-
ing and order taking are permitted. The
show is a supplier show and does not meet
the definition of a qualified convention show
as it does not satisfy any of the three alter-
native bases for qualification. First, the
show does not stimulate interest in the
members’ products through the character of
product exhibits as the only products exhib-
ited are those of suppliers rather than mem-
bers. Second, the show does not stimulate in-
terest in members’ products through con-
ferences or seminars as no such conferences
are held at the show. Third, the show does
not meet the definition of a qualified show
on the basis of educational activities as the
exhibition of suppliers’ products is designed
primarily to stimulate interest in, and sale
of, suppliers’ products. Thus, the organiza-
tion’s provision of exhibition space is not a
qualified convention or trade show activity.
Income derived from rentals of exhibition
space to suppliers will be unrelated business
taxable income under section 512.

[T.D. 7896, 48 FR 23817, May 27, 1983]

§ 1.513–5 Certain bingo games not un-
related trade or business.

(a) In general. Under section 513(f),
and subject to the limitations in para-
graph (C) of this section, in the case of
an organization subject to the tax im-
posed by section 511, the term unrelated
trade or business does not include any
trade or business that consists of con-
ducting bingo games (as defined in
paragraph (d) of this section).

(b) Exception. The provisions of this
section shall not apply with respect to
any bingo game otherwise excluded
from the term unrelated trade or busi-
ness by reason of section 513(a)(1) and
§ 1.513–1(e)(1) (relating to trades or busi-
nesses in which substantially all the
work is performed without compensa-
tion).

(c) Limitations—(1) Bingo games must
be legal. Paragraph (a) of this section
shall not apply with respect to any
bingo game conducted in violation of
State or local law.

(2) No commercial competition. Para-
graph (a) of this section shall not apply
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